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November 14, 2017 
 
 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147 
 
RE:  Completeness Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy 

Resources 
Docket No. E999/M-17-377 

 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
The Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources (Department) reviewed the 
2017 Minnesota Biennial Transmission Projects Report (Report) for compliance with Minnesota Rules 
7848.1300 and the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission’s (Commission) May 27, 2016 Order on the 
2015 Biennial Transmission Projects Report.1  The Department has reviewed the Report and concludes 
that most of the required information is located either in the Report or in the referenced Midcontinent 
Independent System Operator (MISO) Transmission Expansion Plans. 
 
Additionally, Minn. Stat. § 216B.2425, subds. 2(e) and 8 requires certain utilities2 to include a 
distribution study for distributed generation in the Biennial Transmission Projects Report.  The 
Department notes that Xcel Energy submitted, separately from the Report, the required distribution 
study (filed as the “2017 Biennial Distribution Grid Modernization Report”) in Docket No. E002/M-17-
776 on November 1, 2017.  The Commission has issued a notice in that docket setting forth the 
comment deadlines in that proceeding; therefore, these completeness comments pertain only to the 
Report and do not address the distribution study submitted in Docket No. E002/M-17-776. 
 
As addressed during the completeness review of the 2013 and 2015 Biennial Transmission Projects 
Reports, Minnesota Rules 7848.1300 B requires “a copy of the most recent regional load and capability 
report of the Mid-Continent Area Power Pool [MAPP] or other appropriate regional reliability council.”  
As MAPP has not prepared a Load and Capability Report since May 2009, and in fact no longer exists as 
of October 2015, the Report included information from the MISO Transmission Expansion Plan (MTEP) 
report instead.   

                                                      
1 See the Commission’s Order in Docket E-999/M-15-439. 
2 Xcel Energy is the only utility currently affected by the provision codified at Minn. Stat. § 216B.2425, subds. 2(e) and 8 for 
the 2017 Minnesota Biennial Transmission Projects Report. 
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While the MTEP report is a useful report for transmission planning, the Department noted in its 
completeness comments for the 2013 and 2015 Biennial Transmission Projects Reports that a report 
that more closely complies with the statutory requirement that a regional load and capability report be 
submitted is the Midwest Reliability Organization’s (MRO) load and capability report.  This report is 
available via the North American Electric Reliability Corporation’s (NERC) 2016 Long-Term Reliability 
Assessment.  Therefore, the Department recommends that the Commission declare the Report 
complete upon submission of the MRO section of the NERC 2016 Long-Term Reliability Assessment. 
 
Minnesota Rules 7848.1800 subpart 6 requires a “recommendation on what procedural framework the 
Commission should use to examine and act on the filing.”  The Department recommends that the 
Commission use the standard comment, reply comment procedural framework.  The Department is 
available to answer any questions the Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ MICHAEL N. ZAJICEK 
Rates Analyst 
 
MNZ/lt 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the 
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified 
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly 
enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 
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Dated this 14th day of November 2017 
 
/s/Sharon Ferguson 
 
 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Julia Anderson Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022191

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.co
m

Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Derek Bertsch derek.bertsch@mrenergy.c
om

Missouri River Energy
Services

3724 West Avera Drive
										PO Box 88920
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										57109-8920

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Carl Cronin Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Stacy Dahl sdahl@minnkota.com Minnkota Power
Cooperative, Inc.

1822 Mill Road
										PO Box 13200
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										58208-3200

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Curt Dieren curt.dieren@dgr.com L&O Power Cooperative 1302 S Union St
										
										Rock Rapids,
										IA
										51246

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Ian Dobson Residential.Utilities@ag.sta
te.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Michael Greiveldinger MichaelGreiveldinger@allia
ntenergy.com

Wisconsin Power and Light 4902 North Biltmore Lane
										
										Madison,
										WI
										53718

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Kimberly Hellwig kimberly.hellwig@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2265 Roswell Road
										Suite 100
										Marietta,
										GA
										30062

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street
										Suite 1200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.o
rg

IBEW Local Union 949 12908 Nicollet Avenue
South
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Colleen Knudtson colleenk@cmpasgroup.org Central MN MPA 459 South Grove Street
										
										Blue Earth,
										MN
										56013

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln
										
										St Anthony Village,
										MN
										55418-3238

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Michael Krikava mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center
										80 S 8th St
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Rick Lancaster rlancaster@grenergy.com Great River Energy 12300 Elm Creek Blvd
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										553694718

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th St W
										
										Farmington,
										MN
										55024

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Joel Larson jlarson@minnkota.com Minnkota Power
Cooperative, Inc.

1822 Mill Road
										
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										58203

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Mike Malone mmalone@hcpd.com Heartland Consumer
Power District

P.O. Box 248
										
										Madison,
										SD
										570420248

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
										Suite 1300
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

David Raatz draatz@bepc.com Basin Electric Power
Cooperative

1717 East Interstate
Avenue
										
										Bismarck,
										ND
										58501

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Craig Rustad crustad@minnkota.com Minnkota Power 1822 Mill Road
										PO Box 13200
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										582083200

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Laura Sandwick lm.sandwick@smmpa.org Southern MN Municipal
Power Agency

500 1st Ave SW
										
										Rochester,
										MN
										55902-3303

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377



4

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

William E. Schwandt bschwandt@mpsutility.com Moorhead Public Service 500 Cedar Ave
										PO Box 779
										Moorhead,
										MN
										565610779

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Bria Shea bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Mrg Simon mrgsimon@mrenergy.com Missouri River Energy
Services

3724 W. Avera Drive
										P.O. Box 88920
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										571098920

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Trevor Smith trevor.smith@avantenergy.
com

Avant Energy, Inc. 220 South Sixth Street
										Suite 1300
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Fred Stibor fstibor@itctransco.com ITC Midwest LLC 27175 Energy Way
										
										Novi,
										MI
										48375

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Keith Stubbendick kas@dairynet.com Dairyland Power
Cooperative

PO Box 817
										
										La Crosse,
										WI
										54602-0817

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377



5

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Darryl Tveitbakk nmpadt@mncable.net Northern Municipal Power
Agency

123 2nd Street West
										
										Thief River Falls,
										MN
										56701

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Michael Voelker mvoelker@eastriver.coop East River Electric Power
Coop., Inc.

211 S Harth Ave
										
										Madison,
										SD
										57042

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_17-377_M-17-377


	Zajicek-l-M-17-377
	17-377 affi
	17-377 sl

